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OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


Before us for consideration and disposition is a request for approval of a Settlement Agreement (Settlement) entered into between the Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory (Prosecutory Staff), representing the Bureau of Transportation and Safety (BTS) and Nancy Feracioly (Respondent) for resolution of allegations regarding violations of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., and the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq. 
History of the Proceeding


We note initially, that on March 26, 2007, the date of the alleged violation, as part of an ongoing Commission enforcement investigation into the unauthorized transportation of the Amish, the Respondent was found to be helping to load groceries for an Amish woman when approached by Altoona District Enforcement Office Supervisor David Johnson (Supervisor Johnson).  Upon being questioned by Supervisor Johnson, the Respondent allegedly stated that the cost of the trip would depend on what she felt would be appropriate, because she was unsure where the passenger was going.  The Respondent further allegedly stated that she was getting a fare for the transportation.  Settlement, ¶ 4.




On the date of the violation alleged in the Complaint, the Respondent did not hold a Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate) issued by the Commission.
On July 23, 2007, BTS initiated a Complaint against the Respondent at the above-captioned docket number.  BTS alleged that, on March 26, 2007, the Respondent admitted to Supervisor Johnson that she had been providing transportation for compensation between points in Pennsylvania.  The Respondent stated that she was unaware of the Commission’s regulations prohibiting such activity.  Complaint, ¶ 3.  In the Complaint, BTS asserted that the Respondent, by holding herself out to transport persons for compensation between points in Pennsylvania, while not holding a Certificate, violated Section 1101 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1101.  BTS sought the imposition of civil penalty of $1,000 for the above described violation.  


The Complaint further alleged that the Respondent had previously signed for a Certified Mail warning letter (letter), dated December 18, 2006, and addressed to James Feracioly, which advised of the Commission’s authority requirement.  The letter was sent to James Feracioly as a Respondent in a previous enforcement assignment. At that time, James Feracioly resided at the same address as the Respondent in this case, and quoted a price of $.60 per mile for a trip to Lancaster to Enforcement Officer 
Brian Mehus.  Settlement, ¶ 5.  The Prosecutory Staff, upon further investigation, determined that James Feracioly is the husband of the Respondent, and as such, “it is reasonable to conclude that a wife would have knowledge of a warning letter sent to her husband, especially given that the letter was signed for by the wife.  Accordingly, the Commission’s warning should be attributed to both spouses.”  Settlement, ¶¶ 9, 10.



On July 24, 2007, the Respondent filed an Answer contesting the Complaint.  In her Answer, the Respondent stated that she was misquoted by the enforcement officer; that the discussion of compensation with the passenger did not occur; and that the officer assumed there would be compensation.  However, the Respondent did admit that she had signed for the letter but claimed not to know the contents of the letter and never to have read the letter.  Settlement, ¶ 9.  We are inclined to disregard the Respondent’s assertions and fully agree with the Prosecutory Staff’s determination set forth above.


On December 3, 2007, the Parties filed the instant Settlement Agree​ment, pursuant to Commission Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.232, which disposes of the Complaint and urges the Commission to approve the terms of the Settlement as being in the public interest.  The Respondent now admits to wrongdoing, and seeks to resolve this case without going through a litigated proceeding.  Settlement, ¶ 12.
Based on the foregoing factors, the Prosecutory Staff and the Respondent have agreed to a reduction in the proposed civil penalty to $700 for the Respondent’s violation.  The Respondent also agrees that she will cease and desist from any and all future violations of the Code and our Regulations.  
Discussion


The Parties assert that the Settlement should be approved for several reasons.  The Respondent admits to the violation as outlined above.  The Prosecutory Staff, for its part, agrees to a reduction in the amount of the proposed civil penalty to $700 for the resolution of the Complaint at issue herein.  Adoption of the Settlement by the Commission would avoid the cost of further litigation of this matter. 


 After a review of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, we are satisfied that the Agreement is in the public interest.  We further find that approval of this Settlement is consistent with the final Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s Regulations (final policy statement), Docket No. M‑00051875 (Order adopted 
November 30, 2007).
  Prior to the effective date of the Policy Statement, settlements were evaluated under the standards outlined in Joseph Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., C‑00992409 (March 16, 2000).  Under the final Policy Statement, many of the Rosi standards will still be applied, including affording more flexibility in determining the amount of a fine, penalty or other resolution.  The Staff has applied this policy in exercising its discretion to reduce the recommended civil penalty.  


Under the Policy Statement, the Commission will consider the following criteria:



1.
Whether the conduct and the consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When the conduct and its consequences are serious, a higher civil penalty may be warranted.



2.
Whether the regulated entity made an effort to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future.  Those remediation measures may include activities such as training and improving company practices and supervision.


3.
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.


4.
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  


5.
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Evidence of bad faith, active concealment of violations or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.


6.
The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.


7.
Other relevant factors.


The above-enumerated criteria are the criteria we wish to see discussed in future settlement agreements.  Since the instant Settlement was reached under the previous Rosi standards, we will discuss the facts of the instant proceeding as they fit under the new criteria.



The first criterion is whether the conduct and the consequences of the conduct are serious.  When the conduct is of a serious nature, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as errors in administrative filings or other technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.  We consider the transportation of customers while not holding a Certificate to be a serious violation.  However, we also note that the Respondent has agreed to comply with the Code and our Regulations in the future.  



The second criterion is whether the regulated entity has made an effort to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future.  Those modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  As noted above, the Respondent has agreed to cease and desist from future violations, and agrees to refrain from any activity related to the transportation of persons in the Commonwealth, without first having obtained a Certificate from the Commission.  Settlement, ¶¶ 13, 14. 


The third criterion is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  While unauthorized transportation of persons seems to have appeared in the past, this particular incident involved only one Amish woman being taken to the grocery store.  Settlement, ¶ 21.


The fourth criterion is the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  This is the only complaint filed against the Respondent, but a warning letter had been sent to the Respondent’s husband three months earlier for the same activity.  Therefore, the same warning should be attributed to both spouses.  Settlement, ¶ 23.


The fifth criterion is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  In this case, the Respondent cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Specifically, the Prosecutory Staff states that the Respondent was very cooperative, returned all phone calls promptly, answered all questions completely, and provided assistance and information when requested.  Settlement, ¶ 22.


The sixth criterion is whether the amount of the proposed civil penalty is sufficient to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.  The Prosecutory Staff believes that future violations will be sufficiently deterred given the agreed upon civil penalty. 

Settlement, ¶ 24.
Conclusion
It is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  52 Pa. Code § 5.231.  The Parties herein have provided the Commission with sufficient information upon which to consider thoroughly the terms of the instant Settlement Agreement.  The Settlement Agreement effectively addresses the issues which arose during the course of this proceeding and avoids the expense of litigation and the possibility of appeals.  Respondent agrees that, in the future, she will take all appropriate steps to avoid misconduct and noncompliance with the Code and the Commission’s Regulations.  Accordingly, we find that the proposed Settlement Agreement entered into between the Prosecutory Staff and the Respondent is in the public interest and merits approval; THEREFORE,        
IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the Settlement Agreement entered into between the Commission’s Prosecutory Staff and Nancy Feracioly, filed on December 3, 2007, which resolves the above-captioned Complaint, is approved.  

2.
That the Complaint at Docket No. C-20077868, filed on July 23, 2007, is sustained to the extent outlined in this Opinion and Order.

3.
That, pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 3301 and 3315, Nancy Feracioly shall pay a civil penalty of $700 within thirty (30) days after the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, by sending a certified check or money order to:  




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission





P.O. Box 3265





Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

4.
That Nancy Feracioly shall cease and desist from any further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., or this Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq.

5.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessments Chief, Office of Administrative Services. 


6.
That upon payment of the civil penalty assessed in this matter, the case shall be marked closed.








BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  February 28, 2008

ORDER ENTERED:  February 29, 2008
�     The final Policy Statement became effective upon publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin on December 22, 2007.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201. 
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